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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW or Company) filed on August 5, 2015, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Angela T. Jones, issued on July 16, 2015, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Sandra C. Laws (Complainant ) did not file Replies to Exceptions.  For the reasons stated below, we shall grant PGW’s Exceptions and modify the Initial Decision.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]History of the Proceeding

On May 16, 2014, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) [footnoteRef:1] against PGW alleging that she was charged 150 percent of her actual usage through PGW’s Distribution Charge. [footnoteRef:2]  The Complainant characterized this charge as excessive and unreasonable.  As relief, she requested that the Distribution Charge be limited to five percent of her usage charge.[footnoteRef:3]  Complaint at 2-3. [1: 	The Complaint is a timely appeal of a Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) informal decision at BCS Case No. 3202783, dated April 16, 2014.  The BCS informal decision concluded that the bill was correct as rendered.]  [2:  	The Complainant later corrected the 150 percent to 141 percent. Tr. at 17.]  [3:  	The Complainant’s five percent limit/cap reference applies to the cap/limit for the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC), pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 1358(a)(1).  Complaint at 3, citing 66 Pa. C.S. § 1358(a)(1).  We note that the DSIC charge is different from the Distribution Charge.] 


On July 15, 2014, PGW filed an Answer to the Complaint (Answer) in which it denied the material allegations in the Complaint.  PGW also explained that the Distribution Charge is a component of the general service rate in the Company’s tariff and requested that the Commission dismiss the Complaint.  Answer at 1-2.

		On September 17, 2014, a hearing was held in this matter.  The Complainant appeared pro se, testified on her own behalf, and offered one exhibit (Complainant Exhibit 1), which was admitted into the record.  PGW was represented by its counsel who presented the testimony of one witness and offered four exhibits (PGW Exhibits 1 through 4), all of which were admitted into the record.  The record was closed on October 17, 2014.

However, subsequent to the close of the record, the ALJ found that several surcharges that comprise the Distribution Charge were not provided in the record.  Therefore, by Order dated January 23, 2015 (Order #2), the record was reopened pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.571(d)(1) to provide opportunity for an explanation of the surcharges that make up the Distribution Charge to be discussed on the record.

On February 27, 2015, a second hearing was held in this matter.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on her own behalf.  PGW was represented by its counsel who presented the testimony of one witness and offered one exhibit (PGW Exhibit 5), which was admitted into the record. [footnoteRef:4]   [4: 		PGW Exhibit 5 contained supporting tariffs reflecting the components of the Distribution Charge.  However, the effective dates on the tariffs differed from those reflected on the Complainant’s bill dated February 19, 2014 (February 19, 2014 bill) and which was being disputed by the Complainant.  PGW, therefore, requested that the Company be permitted to file a late-filed exhibit with the appropriate tariff with the correct effective dates.  I.D. at 4.] 


By Order dated March 3, 2014, (Order #3), PGW’s request to file a late-filed exhibit was granted.  Order #3 provided the procedure for the late-filed exhibit, which was identified as “PGW Exhibit 5 Revised.”  There was no objection to PGW Exhibit 5 Revised and it was admitted by Order #4 dated March 31, 2015.  

On March 27, 2015, PGW filed its Main Brief (PGW M.B.).  The Complainant filed a Reply Brief on April 6, 2015 (R.B.).  The total record in this matter contains a ninety-seven page transcript and six exhibits – Complainant Exhibit 1 and PGW Exhibits 1 through 5.  The record was closed on April 27, 2015, when the Reply Briefs were due.

		In her Initial Decision, issued on July 16, 2015, the ALJ dismissed the Complaint.  I.D. at 20.  As noted, supra, PGW filed Exceptions on August 5, 2015.  The Complainant did not file Replies to Exceptions.

Background

The Complainant in this case, was a gas customer of PGW for only approximately three months, from January 15, 2014, to March 10, 2014.  According to the Complainant, PGW’s Distribution Charge on her bill was excessive and unreasonable.  Tr. 11-12, 16-18, 23-25, 26 and 28; I.D. at 8.  The Complainant claimed she was charged for more than 140 percent of her actual usage through the Distribution Charge and believes there should be a maximum limit or cap on the amount of the Distribution Charge. Tr. at 17 and 26; I.D. at 8.  The Complainant desired an explanation regarding how PGW obtained approval from the Commission to levy such charges within its Distribution Charge.  R.B. at 2; I.D. at 8.  

PGW, on the other hand, contended that it has a Commission-approved tariff for the Distribution Charge.  PGW stated that the charges on its customer bills are divided into two sections: (1) Supply or Commodity Charge and (2) Delivery Charge.  PGW averred that the Delivery Charge is further broken down into five separate charges: (1) Distribution Charge; (2) Customer Charge; (3) DSIC; (4) Gas Cost Adjustment Charge; and (5) Weather Normalization Adjustment Charge.  PGW averred that the Complainant’s February 19, 2014 bill includes a definition of each of the above charges, including the Distribution Charge, which is the charge for delivery of natural gas from the city gate to the customer.  PGW stated that it obtains its gas through the Trans-Union Pipeline and that the city gate is actually the city limit where the pipeline comes into the city.  Tr. at 49-50; PGW Exh. 2; Complainant Exh. 1; I.D. at 7-8.  

PGW explained that the Distribution Charge of $0.81381 at issue in this proceeding, is reflected on the February 19, 2014 bill and is the rate that was in effect in its tariff at the time the Complainant was billed.[footnoteRef:5]  PGW clarified that the Distribution Charge of $0.81381 is comprised of four charges including a Delivery Charge of $0.60067, a Post-Employment Benefit Surcharge of $0.03482, an Efficiency cost Recovery Surcharge of $0.00804, and a Universal Service and Energy Conservation Surcharge of $0.17028.  Tr. at 81-82; PGW Exh. 5.  PGW’s witness also explained that there are some surcharges in the PGW’s Commission-approved tariff that are not part of the Distribution Charge on the February 19, 2014 bill.  For example, according PGW, it did not include the restructuring and consumer education surcharge on the Complainant’s February 19, 2014 bill because it does not bill for that surcharge.  Tr. at 85-86; PGW Exh. 5. [5:  	The supply or commodity charge on the February 19, 2014 bill is $85.92, while the Distribution Charge for the Complainant’s gas usage of 148 ccf at $0.81381 is $120.44.  Complainant Exh. 1. ] 


Discussion

Legal Standards

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code).  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant, as the party seeking relief, must show that PGW is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by PGW.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the Complainant shifts to PGW.  If the evidence presented by PGW is of co-equal weight, the Complainant has not satisfied the burden of proof.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of PGW.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).  

ALJ’s Initial Decision

		ALJ Jones made twenty-seven Findings of Fact and reached five Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 5-8, 19-20.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

		In discussing this case, the ALJ broke out her discussion in three parts: (1) the February 19, 2014 bill; (2) whether PGW committed a violation by not following its tariff; and (3) the consequence of PGW’s tariff that is inconsistent with its billing format.  I.D. at 9-14.

Regarding the February 19, 2014 bill, the ALJ noted that PGW has a Commission-approved tariff for the Distribution Charge and that when a complaint involves a charge in an existing Commission-approved tariff, the burden falls on the complainant to prove that the charge is no longer reasonable.[footnoteRef:6]  The ALJ noted that the Commission-approved tariff is prima facie reasonable, is binding on the utility and the customer, and has the full force and effect of law.  The ALJ, therefore, found that the burden of proof in the instant proceeding is on the Complainant to show that PGW’s application of the existing tariff at issue is unreasonable.  I.D. at 10.   [6:  	See Brockway Glass Co. v. Pa. PUC, 437 A.2d 1067, 63 Pa.Commw. 238 (1981).  I.D. at 9-10.] 


The ALJ pointed out that the Commission-approved tariff applicable to the Complainant’s February 2014 bill states as follows:

Distribution charge (consisting of items (A) and (B) below):

1. 	Delivery Charge:

$0.60067 	per ccf for Residential
$0.49441	per ccf for Public Housing
$0.45984	per ccf for Commercial and Municipal Customers
$0.45332	per ccf for Industrial Customers

1. 	Surcharges:

Universal Service and Energy Conservation Surcharge (USEC); Restructuring and Consumer Education Surcharge (RCE); Efficiency Cost Recovery Surcharge (ECR); Other Post Employment Benefit Surcharge (OPEB); and DSIC.

I.D. at 10-11, citing PGW Supplement No. 65 to Gas Service Tariff – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, Fifty Sixth Revised Page No. 83 and PGW Exh. 5 Revised (Part 4 of 6 — PGW Tariff).  The ALJ noted that the Complainant’s total Distribution Charge on her February 19, 2014 bill for 148 ccf at a rate of $0.81381 is $120.44, and as highlighted below, is one of the five components of the Total Delivery Charges listed on the bill:

Customer charge					$  12.00;
Distribution charge 148 ccf at $0.81381		$120.44;
Distribution System Improvement Charge at 4.34%  $  5.75;
Gas Cost Adjustment at -$0.00856 			- $  1.27;
Weather Normalization Adjustment 	 		- $  9.84;
Total Delivery Charges				$127.08

I.D. at 10-11, citing Complainant Exh. 1 (emphasis in original).  

	Nonetheless, the ALJ found that based on PGW’s tariff, the appropriate Distribution Charge for the usage listed on the February 19, 2014 bill should have been $126.19, which she calculated as follows:

(1) Delivery Charge (A) at 148 ccf x $0.60067 = $88.90 

	plus (B), the following surcharges:

(2) USEC at 148 ccf x $0.17028 = $25.20
I.D. at 11, citing Tr. 86;

(3) RCE at 148 ccf x $0.0 = $0.00
I.D. at 11, citing Tr. 85-86;

(4) ECR at 148 ccf x $0.00804 = $1.19
I.D. at 11, citing PGW Exhibit 5 Revised (Part 5 of 6);

(5) OPEB at 148 ccf x $0.03482 = $5.15
I.D. at 11, citing PGW Exhibit 5 Revised (Part 2 of 6); and

(6) DSIC at ($120.44 x 0.0434) + ($12.00 x 0.0434) = $5.23 + 0.52 = $5.75 I.D. at 11, citing PGW Exhibit 5 Revised (Part 6 of 6).

	Total Distribution Charge = 
	$88.90 + 25.20 + $0.00 + $1.19 + $5.15 + $5.75 = $126.19
The ALJ further found that the amount of the Distribution Charge without the DSIC would be $120.44, and, as noted, that this is the amount of the Distribution Charge that was included on the Complainant’s February 19, 2014 bill.  I.D. at 11.  As such, the ALJ concluded that the $120.44 Distribution Charge reflected on the February 19, 2014 bill does not include the DSIC as part of the Distribution Charge; rather, the DSIC is billed as a separate line item in the amount of $5.75 on the bill.  The ALJ pointed out that the Complainant’s primary dispute about her bill centered on the Distribution Charge but not the DSIC.  Id.

Hence, the ALJ determined that although the Complainant was correct in her assertion that the Distribution Charge on the February 19, 2014 bill is not consistent with PGW’s tariff, the Complainant’s averment that PGW overcharged her for the Distribution Charge was incorrect.  The ALJ pointed out that the Distribution Charge of $120.44 on the February 19, 2014 bill actually was less than the $126.19 amount that it would have been if PGW’s calculation was consistent with its Commission-approved tariff.  According to the ALJ, the presentation of the total amount for the Distribution Charge on the February 19, 2014 bill should have included the Distribution Charge ($120.44) and the DSIC ($5.75) for a total of $126.19, instead of $120.44 for the Distribution Charge that is reflected on the February 19, 2014 bill.  Id.  The ALJ found that although PGW’s tariff permits the inclusion of the DSIC surcharge in the calculation of the Distribution Charge, PGW charged the Complainant $120.44 by excluding the DSIC surcharge in the Distribution Charge calculation and presented the DSIC as a separate line item in the amount of $5.75 on the February 19, 2014 bill.  The ALJ ruled that although ultimately, the combination of the Distribution Charge and the DSIC yields the same amount (i.e., $126.19) in PGW’s tariff and the February 19, 2014 bill, PGW’s representation of the Distribution Charge on the February 19, 2014 bill is not consistent with what is reflected in its Commission-approved tariff.  I.D. at 11-12.

Additionally, the ALJ noted that the difference in the presentation of the Distribution Charge in PGW’s tariff and on the February 19, 2014 bill has to do with how PGW calculates its DSIC.[footnoteRef:7]  The ALJ explained that although PGW’s tariff requires the DSIC to be included in the calculation of the Distribution Charge, the February 19, 2014 bill did not include the DSIC but instead presents it as a separate line item charge.  The ALJ explained that this is why the Distribution Charge on the February 19, 2014 bill is less than what PGW’s tariff stipulates.[footnoteRef:8]  Id. at 12, citing Complainant Exh. 1. [7: 	PGW calculated the DSIC as follows: DSIC = 4.34% x $120.44 (the Distribution Charge without the DSIC) + 4.34% x $12.00 (customer charge) = $5.23 + $0.52 = $5.75  I.D. at 12.]  [8: 	The Distribution Charge on the February 19, 2014 bill is $120.44 as opposed to the $126.19 stipulated on PGW’s tariff.  The difference between the two charges is $5.75, which is shown as a separate line item for DSIC charge on the February 19, 2014 bill. ] 


The ALJ emphasized that PGW’s presentation of the DSIC surcharge as a separate line item from the Distribution Charge calculation on the February 19, 2014 bill is inconsistent with its Commission-approved tariff which requires the DSIC surcharge to be included in the calculation of the Distribution Charge.  In addition, the ALJ posited that the Complainant failed to prove that she was overbilled for the Distribution Charge.  Specifically, the ALJ noted, as discussed supra, that the Distribution Charge on the February 19, 2014 bill is less than what she should have been billed per PGW’s Commission-approved tariff.  Therefore, the ALJ concluded: (1) that the Complainant failed to meet her burden of proving that PGW overbilled her for the Distribution Charge on the February 19, 2014 bill ; and (2) that PGW’s calculation of the Distribution Charge is inconsistent with its Commission-approved tariff.  I.D. at 12.

In determining whether PGW committed a violation by not following its tariff, the ALJ pointed out that PGW acknowledged that PGW’s billing format deviates from the presentation of the categories of charges in that the Distribution Charge is comprised of the Delivery Charge and the various authorized surcharges.  I.D. at  12-13, citing PGW M.B. at 3.  According to the ALJ, PGW contended that its billing format is in compliance with the Commission’s plain language requirement pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 69.251.  The ALJ noted that PGW cited to 52 Pa. Code § 69.251 as providing guidance to its billing format, stating that plain language should reflect “commonly understood words, clear section headings which accurately describe the information that follows and the avoidance of the use of technical, legal or utility terms not commonly understood.”  I.D. at 13, citing PGW M.B. at 4, citing 52 Pa. Code § 69.251.

The ALJ next addressed PGW’s contention that it did not violate any section of the Code, a Commission Order or its own tariff with the presentation of its billing format.  According to the ALJ, PGW argued that the billing format at issue was included in the settlement of the Company’s restructuring at Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-2012-2333993 (Order entered June 20, 2013) (June Opinion and Order).  The ALJ also highlighted PGW’s contention that while the Commission amended elements of the settlement in the June Opinion and Order, the Commission did not disapprove the billing format in the settlement.  I.D. at 13.  The ALJ noted that although the Commission did not reject PGW’s billing format in the June Opinion and Order, PGW’s Commission-approved tariff contains the approved rates and elements of the Distribution Charge and the Commission-approved billing format.[footnoteRef:9]  The ALJ found that PGW’s billing format should, therefore, correspond with the most recent, Commission-approved tariff.  More specifically, the ALJ noted that in the instant proceeding, PGW’s tariff presents the DSIC as part of the Distribution Charge and not separate or distinct from the Distribution Charge.  The ALJ averred that she understands PGW’s explanation of its billing format and why it is not consistent with the tariff.  Nevertheless, she ruled that PGW’s billing format violates Section 1301 of the Code, Pa. C.S. § 1301 which requires that “[e]very rate made, demanded, or received by any public utility,…shall be just and reasonable, and in conformity with regulations or orders of the commission.”  (Emphasis added).  I.D. at 14.  Thus, the ALJ found that PGW’s deviation from its Commission-approved tariff indicates it is no longer in conformity with the Commission Order that approved the tariff.  The ALJ also determined that the consequence of PGW’s deviation from its Commission-approved tariff in its billing format may result in a civil penalty.  Id. [9: 	The ALJ noted that the elements of the Distribution Charge were approved in September, October, and December 2013, and January 2014, rather than by the June Opinion and Order.  I.D. at 13.] 


With regard to the consequence of the inconsistency between PGW’s billing format and its Commission-approved tariff, the ALJ noted PGW’s contention that the Commission should not assess a civil penalty if it is perceived that PGW committed a violation to a Commission-approved tariff through the billing format on the Complainant’s February 19, 2014 bill.  I.D. at 14, citing 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a).  The ALJ stated that consistent with 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a), if the violation involves “negligence,” the presumption is that the penalty will range from $0 to $500 per day.[footnoteRef:10]  The ALJ abided by the Commission’s policy statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201, in reaching a determination of whether a civil penalty should be assessed against PGW and if so, the amount of the civil penalty.[footnoteRef:11]  I.D. at 15. [10:  	See Ronald A. Meder v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., Docket No. F-01620640 (Order entered August 21, 2006), 2006 WL 2472127 (Pa. P.U.C.) and Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000), 2000 WL 1407936 (Pa. P.U.C.).  I.D. at 15.  ]  [11:  	52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(a) and 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  I.D. at 15-16.] 


After a careful examination of all the factors and standards contained in the Policy Statement, the ALJ found that PGW was not in contempt of any of the factors and standards.  The ALJ further surmised that although PGW is culpable of inconsistency between its tariff and its billing format, the inconsistency was not intentional and did not result in danger or injury to the Complainant.  The ALJ further noted that PGW was merely attempting to comply with the Commission’s plain language policy when it implemented the billing format.  Therefore, the ALJ concluded that PGW’s actions in the instant proceeding did not rise to the level of levying a civil penalty.  Id. at 15-19, citing 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(a) and 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  

Consistent with all of the above findings, the ALJ dismissed the Complaint but directed PGW to amend its billing format to comply with its Commission-approved tariff while continuing to comply with the Commission’s plain language policy.  The ALJ further cautioned PGW that any similar future violations revealed in litigated proceedings may be deemed detrimental to the Company.  I.D. at 19.

Exceptions

We note at the outset that the Exceptions of the Complainant are not in strict compliance with Section 5.533(b) of our Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 5.533(b), which provides that:

(b) Each exception must be numbered and identify the finding of fact or conclusion of law to which exception is taken and cite relevant pages of the decision.  Supporting reasons for the exceptions shall follow each specific exception.

Nevertheless, particularly because the Complainant is appearing pro se, we will accept the Exceptions as filed pursuant to Section 1.2(a) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 1.2(a), in order to secure a just, speedy and inexpensive determination.

Any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Commw. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Commw. 1984).

In its Exceptions, PGW takes issue with the ALJ’s ruling that its billing format violates Section 1301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301, because it is not in conformity with the Commission Order that approved the tariff.  Exc. at 2.[footnoteRef:12]  According to PGW, the ALJ’s ruling is faulty because it is based on the simple fact that PGW’s tariff does not “conform” with Commission Regulations or Order pursuant to Section 1301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301, which states that “[e]very rate made, demanded, or received by any public utility…shall be just and reasonable, and in conformity with regulations or orders of the commission.” Id. (citing 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301, emphasis in original).  PGW submits that its billing format complies with its tariff and all applicable Statutes and Commission Regulations governing the form, substance and presentation of the bill and provides information to ratepayers in plain language.  PGW explains that the difference between its billing format and the Commission Order that approved the tariff in question is merely one of presentation of the categories of charges.  PGW asserts that the billing format in the February 19, 2014 bill presents the charges in a way that more clearly explains the components of the bill.  Accordingly, PGW asserts that the ALJ erred in concluding that PGW’s effort to educate its ratepayers through the billing format by presenting information in plain language is a violation.  Id. at 2-3. [12:  	We note that the page numbers on PGW’s Exceptions starting from page 3 are inaccurate (page 2 and 3 are both numbered page 2).  Hence, PGW’s Exceptions on page 2 should have been numbered page 3, and page 3 should have been page 4, and so forth).  However, we have decided to cite the page numbers as reflected in the Exceptions to avoid any potential confusion.] 


PGW further avers that its billing format is presented in such a way that it clarifies the distinction between the supply and distribution functions of the Company and clearly depicts PGW as a natural gas distribution company.  PGW points out that even the ALJ acknowledged that the amount it billed the customer on the February 19, 2014 bill complies with its tariff.  Therefore, PGW contends that the fact that it changed the presentation of its bill from the “lock step” order of charges in its tariff does not make the billing format a violation.  Specifically, PGW posits that changing the order of presentation of the rate components in its billing format does not amount to a violation of Section 1301 because Section 1301 does not mandate that the presentation of rates on a bill be as precise as they appear in the tariff.  On the contrary, PGW submits that Section 1301 demands that the rates must conform to Commission Regulations or Orders.  PGW maintains that in the matter before us, the rates on the February 19, 2014 bill are in conformity with the rates on its Commission-approved tariff.  Id. at 3.

Additionally, PGW avers that pursuant to its tariff and our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§  56.15 and 62.74, PGW’s billing format contains all the required elements and categories of charges.  PGW asserts that its billing format makes provision for charges including the Customer Charge, Gas Adjustment Charge, Commodity Charge, and Distribution Charge, in addition to other requisite customer and measurement information.  PGW submits that the question of conformity in the billing format and the tariff arises only with the order of presentation of materials.  In this regard, PGW claims that its billing format differs only in that it separates the presentation of charges between charges associated with the purchase of “supply of gas” as a commodity and those associated with the “delivery of gas,” which is its distribution function.  PGW asserts that its billing format merely groups together various components of the Distribution Charge surcharges of the tariff and presents them as “delivery charges” in a way that preserves the basic separation of the supply and the distribution functions.  Id. at 3-4.

PGW avers that its billing format adopted the Guidelines in our Regulations at Section 69.251, 52 Pa. Code § 69.251, also known as the Plain Language Policy Statement, which provide public utilities with suggested Guidelines for written material provided to residential customers.  Specifically, PGW highlights the Guidelines in Section 69.251 that include the use of “commonly understood words, clear section headings which accurately describe the information that follows, and the avoidance of the use of technical, legal or utility terms not commonly understood.”  PGW argues that its use of the plainly understood headings of “Supply Charges” and “Delivery Charges” in its billing format serves the Commission’s stated policy interests in providing residential customers with plain language materials.  Id. at 4-5, citing 52 Pa. Code § 69.251.

PGW restates that its billing format, which divides all charges between the two basic utility functions (supply and distribution), helps to educate customers on this basic distinction and supports the modern utility trend of the unbundling of utility service.  PGW further asserts that as customers begin to view their bills in terms of the supply and distribution functions of utility service, they will be more apt to participate in PGW’s “Natural Gas Choice” as this becomes available in its service territory.  PGW asserts that it is in compliance with the regulatory goal of educating its customers through its billing format.  I.D. at 5.

PGW also excepts to the ALJ’s direction that the Company amend its billing format to conform to the Company’s tariff.  According to PGW, this suggestion connotes that its tariff does not lend itself to customer education.  PGW avers that requiring that its billing format be “lock step” with its current Commission-approved tariff would result in sacrificing the understanding of the substance of the charges in the bill in order to conform to the form the charges are presented in its tariff.  PGW opines that this line of reasoning is “form over substance,” which defeats the Commission’s intended purpose in the Plain Language Policy Statement.  Id. 

Finally, PGW avers that its billing format was part of the materials that were included in its Restructuring Settlement at Docket No. R-2012-2333993.  PGW points out that although the Commission amended the elements of that settlement, it did not comment or disapprove the PGW billing format.  Id. 
Disposition

Upon consideration of the record in this proceeding, we shall grant PGW’s Exceptions and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision consistent with the following discussion.  Based on our review of the evidence in the record, we concur with the ALJ’s decision to dismiss the Complaint.  The record supports the ALJ’s findings that the Complainant failed to meet her burden of proving that she was overbilled for the Distribution Charge on her February 19, 2014 bill.  At the same time, however, we disagree with the ALJ’s ruling that PGW’s failure to include the DSIC surcharge in the calculation of the Distribution Charge on this bill results in an action that is inconsistent with its Commission-approved tariff and in violation of Section 1301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.  The record in this proceeding reveals that PGW’s calculation of the DSIC and its presentation of the DSIC as a separate line item on the February 19, 2014 bill was in compliance with its tariff in effect at the time of the billing and also in compliance with our Order entered on May 9, 2013, at Docket No. P-2012-2337737 (May 2013 Order) approving the DSIC.[footnoteRef:13]  Moreover, PGW Supplement No. 70 clearly states that in addition to the net charges in the tariff, a DSIC surcharge of 4.34 percent will apply consistent with the May 2013 Order. [13:  	See, Supplement No. 70 to PGW’s Gas Service Tariff – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, effective January 1, 2014, at 151, (PGW Supplement No. 70), PGW Exhibit 5 Revised. ] 


Additionally, in our May 2013 Order, we addressed the positions of the parties that advocated the consumer protection afforded through the reflection of the DSIC surcharge as a separate line-item percentage on bills, versus the position of PGW, which proposed that it be permitted to apply and roll the DSIC into each distribution element on the bill.  In addressing these positions, we noted PGW’s allegation that it would be unable to immediately comply with the directive that it apply the DSIC as a separate line item on the bill because of the cost and the amount of time it would take to overhaul its billing system to be in compliance, which PGW indicated would take between twelve and eighteen months.  May 2013 Order at 7-8.

We also noted in our May 2013 Order that, in response to PGW’s assertions, the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Philadelphia Industrial and Commercial Gas Users Group argued in favor of reflecting the DSIC surcharge as a separate line item on PGW’s bill, as it provides a clear connection between the DSIC rate and the statutory five percent bill limitation.  May 2013 Order at 7.  In consideration of the above, the we permitted PGW a temporary waiver from immediately complying with the requirement in order to accommodate the challenges associated with the overhaul of PGW’s billing system.  Nonetheless, we urged PGW to take reasonable steps to comply with the application of the DSIC surcharge as a separate line item on its bill within eighteen months of the date of entry of the May 2013 Order.  May 2013 Order at 8.

Consequently, we find that PGW’s presentation of the DSIC surcharge as a separate line item as opposed to including it in the calculation of the Distribution Charge on the February 19, 2014 bill is in compliance with our requirements in the May 2013 Order.  Additionally, we find that PGW is in compliance with its Commission-approved tariff with an effective date of January 1, 2014, which clearly states that a charge of 4.34 percent will apply consistent with the May 2013 Order approving the DSIC.  

Based on the forgoing, the Exceptions of PGW are granted.

Conclusion

Based on our review of the Exceptions, the Initial Decision, and the record in this proceeding, we shall grant the Exceptions of Philadelphia Gas Works, and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of Philadelphia Gas Works filed on August 5, 2015, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Angela T. Jones, issued July 16, 2015, are granted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Angela T. Jones, issued July 16, 2015, is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That Philadelphia Gas Works’ billing format is consistent with its Commission-approved tariff.

4. That Philadelphia Gas Works is not in violation of Section 1301 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.

5. That the Formal Complaint filed by Sandra C. Laws on May 16, 2014, against Philadelphia Gas Works is dismissed in its entirety, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

6. That the proceeding at this docket be marked closed.

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: November 19, 2015
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